KF Valves
Series P3/M3
Trunnion Mounted Ball Valves
2
KF Series P3/M3 Trunnion Mounted Ball Valves
A large trunnion design ensures
central positioning under the highest
working pressure. Independent

Optional Accessories and Installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                           20
3
KF Series P3/M3 Part Number Codes
V 313 - 1 99 A 6 A G 4 XX
V • Domestic M • Global
Base Number • See Chart Below
End Connection & Seat Configuration
Self Relieving Seat Config. Double Piston Seat Config.
1 • RF 4 • RF x WE F • RF J • RF x WE
2 • RTJ 5 • RTJ x WE G • RTJ K • RTJ x WE
3 • WE   H • WE
Weld End Wall Thickness
99 • No Weld End XX • See Weld Chart Page 7
Body / Bolting Material NACE Conformance
NACE III / Cl. III Bolting NACE II / Cl. II Bolting
A • CS / B7 (Black) N • CS / B7M
B • SS / B7 (Xylan®) P • SS / B7M (Xylan®)
C • LTCS / L7 (Black) Q • SS / L7M (Xylan®)
D • SS / L7 (Xylan®) R • CS / B7M Cad
E • LTCS / B7 (Black) S • LTCS / L7M
L • CS / B7 (Xylan®) T • SS / 660SS
Trim
2 • 316SS* 6 • CS w/3 mil ENP (Std. on 2" & Larger)
3 • 410SS or CA-15M 7 • LTCS (3 mil ENP)
Seat Insert
A • Devlon®  C • HT4 (PEEK™)
Seal Material
2 • Viton® A A • James Walker® Viton® K • JW Elast-O-Lion® 101
4 • EPDM F • Elast-O-Lion® 985 N • LT HNBR
5 • Aflas® G • HNBR (Std.)
Actuation
3 • Gear Operator 6 • Locking Gear Operator A • For Actuator
4 • Locking Handle 9 • Bare Stem
Process Codes
(Last two digits used ONLY when process codes are required).
*8" Class 900 and larger 17-4PH SS (MR0175-2002)
Asterisk ( * ) in lieu of dash ( - ) in Assembly Part Number indicates customer
requires source inspection. (i.e. VXXX * XXXXXXXXXX)
(i.e. VXXX-XXXXXXXXXX) - Domestic
(i.e. MXXX-XXXXXXXXXX) - Global
Example
Assembly Base Numbers, 2" FP - 36" FP, Class 150, 300, 600, 900, 1500 & 2500
Class
 								        Size (in.)
		  2FP	 3RP	 3FP	 4RP	 4FP	 6RP	 6FP	 8RP	 8FP	 10RP	 10FP	 12RP	 12FP	 14RP	 14FP	 16RP
	 150	 111	 112	 113	 114	 115	 116	 117	 118	 119	 120	 121	 122	 123	 124	 125	 126
	 300	 211	 212	 213	 214	 215	 216	 217	 218	 219	 220	 221	 222	 223	 224	 225	 226
	 600	 311	 312	 313	 314	 315	 316	 317	 318	 319	 320	 321	 322	 323	 324	 325	 326
	 900	 411	 412	 413	 414	 415	 416	 417	 418	 419	 420	 421	 422	 423	 424	 425	 426
	 1500	 511	 512	 513	 514	 515	 516	 517	 518	 519	 520	 521	 522	 523	 524	 525	 526
	  2500	 611	 612	 613	 614	 615	 616	 617	 618	 619	 620	 621	 622	 623	 —	 —	 —
Class
								        Size (in.)
		  16FP	 18FP	 20RP	 20FP	 22FP	 24RP	 24FP	 26FP	 28FP	 30RP	 30FP	 32FP	 34FP	 36RP	 36FP
	 150	 127	 129	 130	 131	 133	 134	 135	 137	 139	 140	 141	 143	 145	 146	 147
	 300	 227	 229	 230	 231	 233	 234	 235	 237	 239	 240	 241	 243	 245	 246	 247
	 600	 327	 329	 330	 331	 333	 334	 335	 337	 339	 340	 341	 343	 345	 346	 347
	 900	 427	 429	 430	 431	 —	 434	 435	 437	 439	 440	 441	 443	 445	 446	 447
	 1500	 527	 529	 530	 531	 —	 —	 535	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
4
KF Series P3/M3 Design Features
1	 Anti-Blowout Stem Design
Stem seal integrity is achieved by
the use of three o-rings (or two
o-rings and a graphite gasket).
Upper o-ring (or graphite gasket)
can be replaced with the valve in
line and under pressure.
2	 Lubricant / Emergency
	 Seat Seal
Special sealants may be injected